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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 12/16/2024
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: Complainant alleges that officers neglected their duty by failing to conduct a thorough investigation and acted in a manner that would undermine the public trust.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Neglect To Do Duty - 19 of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23, Community Safety and Policing Act of Ontario.

Conduct Undermines Public Trust - 10 of the Code of Conduct, Ontario Regulation 407/23, Community Safety and Policing Act of Ontario.
	Decision and Reasons: The allegations against RO1, RO2, RO3, RO4 are unsubstantiated. Information provided by the complainant was discredited by video provided by the complainant as well as Police reports and statements from Civilian and Police witnesses.

The apprehension of the child in need of protection was supported by the officers observations of the situation, the complainant's deceitful and uncontrolled behavior. The apprehension decision was supported by partner agencies. Video provided by the complainant supported the officers version of events immediately after the apprehension in which everyone except the complainant was relatively calm and controlled.

There were no independent witnesses or recordings to support the complainant's allegations of harassment or name calling by Police. To the contrary, recordings and voicemails exist, supporting that the complainant was in fact harassing and threatening harm to a Police Officer.


